



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 706 of 2023

Imran

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Vikrant Rana, Alok Mishra,
Darwari Lal, Ram Krishna
Dubey, Subodh Kumar, Udit
Chandra

Counsel for Respondent(s): G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant and the learned AGA are present.
2. It is very sorry state of affairs that the order dated 6.5.2025 passed by this Court regarding obtaining custody certificate has not been complied with by the learned AGA, though, as submitted by the learned AGA, a letter in this connection has been sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.
3. Learned AGA is strictly directed to bring on record the custody certificate of the appellant positively by the next date of listing.
4. List this case on 25.11.2025.

November 7, 2025

safi

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.)